
MAT 
09/13/18 
Item No. 7 

AN ORDINANCE 2 Q 1 8 - 0 9 - 1 3 - Q 7 1 7 
APPROVING A CHANGE ORDER TO THE CONSTRUCTION 
CONTRACT WITH SPA WGLASS CIVIL CONSTRUCTION, INC. IN 
THE AMOUNT OF $897,281.80 FOR THE RUNWAY 13R 
REHABILITATION, PACKAGE 5 PROJECT AT THE SAN ANTONIO 
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT TO INCREASE THE PROJECT LIMITS 
TO ADDRESS SOIL CONDITIONS. 

* * * * * 

WHEREAS, in October 2017 the City authorized a construction contract in the amount of 
$4,368,679.15 with SpawGlass Civil Construction, Inc. for Package 5 of the Runway 13R 
Rehabilitation project; and 

WHEREAS, during the course of construction, additional, and previously unidentified quantities 
of Municipal Solid Waste (MSW) were encountered; and 

WHEREAS, the MSW must be removed to mitigate the risk of future pavement failures; 
NOW THEREFORE, 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The City Manager or her designee is authorized to execute a change order with 
SpawGlass Civil Construction, Inc. in the amount of $897,28 1.80, attached as Exhibit 1, for 
removal of MSW for the Runway 13R Rehabilitation project at the San Antonio International 
Airport. 

SECTION 2. The amount of $630,000.00 is appropriated in SAP Fund 51013000, Airport 
Capital Improvements Fund, SAP WBS AV-00006-01-02-68 SAP GL account 6102100 -
Interfund Transfer Out entitled Transfer to 33-00178-90-11-01. The amount of $630,000.00 is 
authorized to be transferred to SAP Fund 51099000. 

SECTION 3. The budget in SAP Fund 51099000, Airport Capital Projects, SAP Project 
Definition 33-00178, Runway 13r Rehabilitation, shall be revised by increasing SAP WBS 
element 33-00178-90-11-01 entitled Transfer from A V-00006-01-02-68, SAP GL account 
6101100 - Interfund Transfer In, by the amount $630,000.00. 

SECTION 4. The amount of $630,000.00 is appropriated in SAP Fund 51099000, Airport 
Capital Projects, SAP Project Definition 33-00178, Runway l 3r Rehabilitation, and the budget 
shall be revised by increasing SAP WBS Elements as follows: 



MAT 
09/13/18 
Item No. 7 

WBS NO. 
33-00178-05-02-03 
33-00178-05-02-03 
33-00178-05-03-03 
33-00178-05-04-03 
33-00178-05-05-03 

WBSNAME G/L 
Construction (PKG 5} 5201140 
Construction (PKG 5) 5201040 

Construction Continqencv (PKG 5) 5201140 
Construction Materials Testing (PKG 5) 5201040 

Inspection (PKG 5) 5201040 

PLAN VERSION 0 
REVISION/ 

G/L NAME Appropriation 
Construction Costs 897,281 .80 
Fees to prof Contr. 50,036.26 
Construction Costs (360,585.90) 
Fees to prof Contr. 17,267.84 
Fees to prof Contr. 26,000.00 

TOTALS $ 630,000.00 

SECTION 5. Payment in the amount not to exceed $897,281.80 in SAP Fund 51099000, Airport 
Capital Projects, SAP Project Definition 33-00178, Runway l 3r Rehabilitation, is authorized to 
be encumbered and made payable to SpawGlass Civil Construction, Inc. (SpawGlass), to remove 
additional municipal solid waste (MSW) that was found under Taxiway R. 

SECTION 6. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director 
of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the 
City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, 
SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP 
Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL 
Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 7. This Ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative 
votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 

PASSED and APPROVED this 13th day of September, 2018. 

Ron Nirenberg 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

tr Andrew Segovia, City Attorney 

2 



Voting Results Interface Page 5 of 40 

Agenda Item: 7 ( in consent vote: 5, 6, 7, 8, 9A, 98, 9C, 9D, 9E, 9F, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17) 

Date: 09/13/2018 

Time: 09:48:35 AM 

Vote Type: Motion to Approve 

Description: Ordinance approving a change order to the construction contract with SpawGlass Civil Construction, 
Inc. in the amount of $897,281.80 for the Runway I 3R Rehabilitation, Package 5 project at the San 
Antonio International Airport to increase the project limits to address soi l conditions. [Carlos Contreras, 
Assistant City Manager; Russell Handy, Director, Aviation] 

Result: Passed 

Voter Group 
Not 

Yea Nay Abstain Motion Second 
Present 

Ron Nirenberg Mayor X 

Roberto C. Trevino District I X X 

William Cruz Shaw District 2 X X 

Rebecca Viagran District 3 X 

Rey Saldana District 4 X 

Shirley Gonzales District 5 X 

Greg Brockhouse District 6 X 

Ana E. Sandoval District 7 X 

Manny Pelaez District 8 X 

John Courage District 9 X 

Clayton H. Perry District 10 X 

https://cosaweb I /voteinterface/default.aspx 9/13/2018 



MAT 
09/13/18 
Item No. 7 

EXHIBIT I-CHANGE ORDER 

3 



<'-.,.,o ~ .. , .. 
Date Prepared: 

Proiect Name: 

8/24/2018 

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 
AVIATION DEPARTMENT 

FIELD ALTERATION/CHANGE ORDER REQUEST 

Field Alteration No. _____ 2 ___ _ 

Remove Bridae Remove MSW and Reconstruct Taxlwav R IParallell (PKG Sl 

Foon PW, IS-Avl,1tkm 
Rev. 5{20U 

(Submit 3 Orfgl••III 

Project No. ____ 33~--0~0_17_8~--

The revision or amendment desaibed below Is to the work originally or previously specified In the contract documents. This notification Is hereby request•d, including all changes in costs 
and time. (Oes,:nbe worl< to be added or deleted, Including SAP Material number. Attach a revised plan sheet alfected or drawings.) 

This Field Allerallon revlsos Ptan Sheet C-9.1. mod,lylog lhe excavation &mlts The changes to the excava1lon fim,ts are from Station 409•85 to approximately 410+93 The limits are to be 
96' Ion and 124' right of the Taxiway R centerline as shaNn on the attached ravised plans sheel The overburden is lo be removed and stoekpiled on-site, the MSW removed to the limits 
Indicated and disposed ol per the contract documents and the area backfilled to grade with the stockpiled overburden or borrow material as needed. A Clay Cap will also be required In lhls 
area. The initial work Is to remove the MSW t'rom the area of lhe taxiway and to SO' (top of slope) each side and the safety slopes constructed. The MSW removal OUlslde of this area may 
occur afler n Is determined by the Eng,nee< there is sufficient budge! to remove and backflll the remaining area. The Engineer may adjust the limits as necessary based on location of the 
MSW and the Project budget. This Field Alteration also re ses the p,oposed ta,lway st1Ucture to be installed on the backfiK after removal of the MSW. The 0<lalnaffy-bld lull strength 75'· 
wide PCC taxiway is removed, and replaced ...it, a 50'-w!do asphalt taxiway. Plan Sheets lo be revised are still being identified and will be sen! to Iha Contractor once they are available. 

This Change Order p,ovides for the removal of bid items, adjustment lo the quantity of exis ting pay Item• . and new Items for payment wlU1in the original scope of wooc , as described below 
Unforeseen condmons in the field dictate \hese changes in o,der lor the Contractor to romplete the construction. These changes are needed and directly related to lh<I wort< idintified In the 
grant description. These altera tions are to be performed in accordance with FAA standards. Where applicable, 111e Contractor has provided a cost proposal that Is fair and reasonable. 

See AUachmenl A lor Bid Item Breakdow11 

Juslfficatlon for Proposed Alteration (Describe in delall why this worl< Is lo be added or dele1ed. Use attachments If necessary ): 

Numerous investigative soil borings were taken 10 profile rhe material below and develop a plan for the overaft removal of the MSW An anticipated fimll of MSW removal was developed 
baSed on this evaluation and plans we,e developed for this project, These plans also anllcipated additional ve,ns of MSW material that may be ldenllfled for removal during the excava~on 
phase. At lhe west end or lhe project. the team ldentlRed such a seln or material. We have performed add!Uonal test holes and Identified the ond limn of lhls vein under Taxiway R. However, 
to remove Iha matenat discovered in this area .,.;11 place this project over budget, 

The limits of the MSW as Indicated on the plans do not indicate removal of MSW under Taxiway R sec:tJon on lhe wesl end or the project. 
Based on the cost savings, liming, and the historical airfield pavement fatures in this area, ~ is our recommendation that the MSW be removed to the new Identified 6m1ts 

In ordar to maintain the Contract below !he maidmum allowable amount of 125% of the original Contract value, the proposed Taxiway will be revised from a 75'•wlde concrete taxiway to a 
temporary 50'-wide asphalt taxiway, This project is part of a larger program to complele the mitlgaUon of lhe unsuitable subsurface materials around Taxiway Romeo, and to reconstruct the 
taxiway lo current FM slandards With FM concurrence, the program will provide funding for the construction of !he ful~strength 75'-1,ide taxiway in a later phase. 

Field Alteration will result In change lo Contract Days as: 

(To be negob'ated by the Contractor and the City.) 

RECOMMENDED BY: 

C•ndyc• Selby, P,E., Sr. Airport Engineer 

RECOMMENDED F R APPROVAL BY: 

Loyot D. Cltrk, Chief A- • t t & Pttnnlng Offlctr 

Approved Contingency 

Date 

Oate 

[TI1ncreasa 

c=]1ncrease 

c=]wor1<1ng Days 

"'1K Old. Alt l 
fAlP EUalbfe) 

WBS Element: 33-00178•05·02·03 

Approved Contingency Amount : $ 788,381.99 
Previous Field Alterations using Contlngency: $ 0.00 

Previous Field Alterations using New Appropriations: $ 0.00 
This Field Alteration : $ 465,585 .90 

Field Alterations to date us ing Contingency : s 465,585 .90 

Field Alterations to date using New Appropriations: s o.oo 

Contingency Balance : s 322,796 .09 

s _ __ a __ 97...,,"'28 __ 1"".a""o __ 

Oennls D. Flemeyer, P.E., PMP, Manager, 
Construction & Development 

APPROVED BY: 

Ru1ull J . Hand~, Aviation Olredot 

Dalo 

Di'IIO 

This Reid Alteration Amount:!~$ ___ 8_9_7_, ... 2_s_1_._s_o_. 

Total Original Contract : $ __ 4~,3~68=•~6~7~9~·=1=5-
Slt .I rcmam 

£1Y.aa·~ll?. Elisl.llllal ~mmil.cx. 
33·00178·05·02-03 

$ 134,550.00 $ 922,931.99 
$ 0.00 $ 0.00 

$ 0 .00 $ 0.00 
$ 431,695.90 $ 897,281.80 

$ 0.00 $ 465,585.90 

$ 431,695 ,90 $ 431,695.90 

$ 134,550.00 $ 457,346.09 

Field Altera t ions to date using Contingency/ New Approprlatlons : _.s..._ __ ...,8_9_7..,12_,8_1_._e-.o 

REVISED CONTRACT VALUE: .. !s _____ s._12_6_s._,9_6_o_.9_s...,I 
Percent of Original Contract : 20,540/o 

(Contract Value will only change If "Contingency• is utilized. Revised Contract Value can not exceed 25% of Original Contract.) 

Vendor ": 1049338 Original Ordinance Ii : 2017·10·19·0803 Th,s FA Ordi nance = : NA 

Purchase ReQu1s1tion = : _______ Contract It : 4600016807 Purchase Order It: 4500417433 
NOTE: Th is form Is a local govemmtnt record and shall be reta ined In accanlance with the provisions of th• Loe-al Gov1rnmen1 Codw. SKtlon 201. 



Funding 

CONTRACT SUMMARY 

89-17 
Base Bid 

LOCAL 
Alt 1 

89-17 
Alt2 

Original Contract Value $3,723,103.06 $ 118,181 .59 $ 527,394.50 $ 

Field Alteration $ $ $ $ 

LOCAL 
Tern TW Total 

$ 4,368,679.15 

Field Alteration 2* $ 487,145.90 $ $ (21,560.00) $ 431 ,695.90 $ 897,281.80 
*New Appropriations to cover addilional contingency ($105,000) and temporary taxiway ($431 ,695.90). 

Revised Contract Value $ 4,210,248.96 $ 118,181.59 $ 505,834.50 $ 431 ,695,90 $ 5,265,960.95 

Approved Contingency 
WBS Element 

Original Approved Contingency: $ 656,526.49 $ 29,550.00 $ 131,855.50 $ $ 817,931.99 
Additional Contingency: $ $ $ $ 105,000.00 $ 105,000.00 

Revised Approved Contingency $ 656,526.49 $ 29,550.00 $ 131,855.50 $ 105,000.00 $ 922,931 .99 

Previous Field Alterations using Contingency: $ $ $ $ $ 
This Field Alteration : $ 487,145.90 $ $ (21,560.00) $ $ 465,585.90 

Field Alterations to date using Contingency: $ 487,145.90 $ $ (21,560.00) $ $ 465,585.90 
Balance: $ 169,380.59 $ 29,550.00 $ 153,415.50 $ 105,000.00 $ 457,346.09 



San Antonio International Airport 

Remove Bridge, Remove MSW, and Reconstruct Taxiway R (Parallel) (PKG 5) 

Field Alteration 2 Date Prepared: 8/24/2018 

Attachment A 

Add Quantitt Descnetion Quant~)! Un~ Unit Price Cost 
MSW 0040-1 Excavate Existing MSW and Dispose Offsite (QTY Over run under 25%) 5,175 CY $ 53.41 $ 276,396.75 
P-152-4.4 Embankment (From offsite Borrow) 20,490 CY $ 13.47 $ 276,000.30 
P-152-4.5 Construct 2' Clay Cap over Remaining MSW 500 SY $ 11 .13 $ 5,565.00 
P-620-5.1 Yellow Pavement Markings with Type Ill Reflective Beads 1,220 SF $ 4.74 $ 5,782.80 
P-620-5.2 Pavement Markings without Reflective Beads, Black Enhancement 3,950 SF $ 4.25 $ 16,787.50 

Add New Bid Item: Descnetion Quant!!)! Unit Unit Price Cost 
MSW 0040-1a Excavate Existing MSW and Dispose Offstte. (QTY Over run over 25%) 13,000 CY $ 64.73 $ 841,490.00 
P-401 Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement Surface Course, 5" 675 TN $ 187.38 $ 126,481 .50 
P-403 Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement Surface Course, 9" 1,215 TN $ 170.27 $ 206,878.05 
P-209 Crushed Aggregate Base Course (8" Depth) 2 ,500 SY $ 17.13 $ 42,825.00 
P-604-6.3 Hot Applied Edge Seal 100 LF $ 17.58 $ 1,758.00 

Remove Quanti!t Descrietion Quantity Unit Unit Price Cost 
P-155-8.1 Lime Treated Subgrade (6" Depth) (3,830) SY $ 4.49 $ (17,196.70) 
P-155-8.2 Lime (90) TN $ 198.58 $ (17,872.20) 
P-208-5.1 Aggregate Base Course (10" Depth) (960) SY $ 21 .39 $ (20,534.40) 
P-209-5.1 Crushed Aggregate Base Course (6" Depth) (3,830) SY $ 11.40 $ (43,662.00) 
P-304-8.2 Cement Treated Base Course (12" Depth) (3,830) SY $ 54.42 $ (208,428.60) 
P-501-8.1 Portland Cement Concrete Pavement, 16" Depth (3,600) SY $ 92.70 $ (333,720.00) 
P-604-6.1 Preformed Sealer, 1 /2" Joint (3,070) LF $ 5.56 $ (17,069.20) 
T-904-5.1 Sodding, 2" Depth (BASE BID) (48,400) SY $ 4.60 $ (222,640.00) 
T-904-5.1 Sodding, 2" Depth (ALTERNATE 2) (4,000) SY $ 5.39 $ (21 ,560.00) 

TOTAL COST: $ 897,281 .80 


